
May 23,201'1. 

Ms. Judith n:Benton 
Assistant City Attomey 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

G RE GAB BOT T 

City of Waco.:.. Legal Services 
P.O. Box 2570 
Waco, Texas76702-2570 

Dear Ms. Benton: 

0R2011-07261 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosme under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govemment Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID#i423030 (Waco Reference # LGL-11-550). 

The City of Waco (the "city") received a request for infonnation pertaining to a specified 
incident. YOllstate the city will release some of the requested infonnation. You claim that 
portions ofth~ submitted infonnation are excepted from disclosme under section 552.101 
of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Govenmlent Code excepts £i'om disclosme "infonnation considered 
to be confidential by law,eitherconstitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision," and 
encompasses.inf01111ationmade confidential by other statutes. Gov't Code § 552.101. You 
have highlighted a telephone l1lmlber in the submitted computer aided dispatch ("CAD") 
record that yOll seek to withhold lmder section 552.101 in conjlmction with section 772.318 
of the Health.,.and Safety Code. In addition, we have marked an address in the CAD record. 
Chapter 772 ;Qf the Health and Safety Code relates to local emergency cOlmTIlmications 
districts. Secpon 772.318 applies to an emergency 9-1-1 district established in accordance 
with chapter 7}2, and makes confidential the originating telephone numbers and addresses 
of9-1-1 calleis that are furnished by a service supplier. See Open Records Decision No. 649 
(1996). We ~ll1derstand the city is part of an emergency cOl11lTIlmication district that was 

POST OFFICE !lax 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711·2548 TEL:(512)463·2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US 

An Equal Employmwt Opportunity Empluy". Prinud on Recycled Pap" 



,. 

Ms. Judith N. Benton - Page 2 

established under section 772.318. 1 Provided that the infol111ation you have highlighted and 
we have marked consists of an originating telephone number and address fUl11ished by 
a 9-1-1 service supplier, we find the city must withhold the highlighted and marked 
information in the submitted CAD record under section 552.101 of the Govermnent Code 
in conjunction with section 772.318 of the Health and Safety Code. 

This letter rul~ng is limited to the pmiicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinati0l1 regarding any other infol111ation or any other circumstmlces. 

This ruling t~·iggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
go vel11ment al body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673;..6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attol11ey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~.~~ 
Laura Ream Iremus . 
Assistant Attol11ey General 
Open Records.Division 
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I Section: 772.318 applies to an emergency conmmnication dish'ict for a COlUlty with a population of 
more than 20,OOQ. 
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